FitchRatings

Fitch Affirms Mexico City's Airport Trust Sr Secured Notes at 'BBB+'; Outlook Stable

Fitch Ratings-Monterrey-19 July 2018: Fitch Ratings has affirmed its 'BBB+' rating of Mexico City's Airport Trust's (Grupo Aeroportuario de la Ciudad de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. [GACM]) senior secured notes issued in 2016 and 2017 for a total amount of USD6 billion. The Rating Outlook is Stable.

The rating affirmation reflects the airport's satisfactory operational performance and credit metrics in line with Fitch's base case expectations. The Stable Outlook indicates the agency's belief that the project's advancement will remain largely on track and potential actions taken by the newly elected government of Mexico will not be detrimental to the transaction's credit quality, given the airport's strategic importance to the country. Although not its base case, Fitch will continue to follow closely the appearance of any signals that would indicate otherwise and react accordingly.

KEY RATING DRIVERS

The 'BBB+' rating reflects the strength of the transaction's underlying airport asset as a strategic facility for the country, located in an area with strong demographic fundamentals and practically no competition from other airports. The project's flexibility to adjust tariffs when needed and the relatively low turnaround cost per passenger compared to peers compensate for the highly leveraged capital structure. Maximum debt-to-cash flow available for debt service (CFADS) of 12.8x occurs in 2018 in Fitch's rating case. Leverage is expected to decrease to close to 10x once the new airport reaches its commercial operation date (COD) and traffic ramps up, at a comfortable level according to criteria guidance for the rating category for airports with stronger assessments for volume and price risks. Completion risk is largely mitigated by the fact that short- and medium-term debt obligations can be served with the cash flows generated by the current airport and that cost overruns could be covered by a combination of tariff adjustments, discretionary government grants, and the retained flexibility to maximize commercial space revenues.

The rating also considers the fact that the grantor of the concession, SCT, and concessionaires Aeropuerto Internacional de la Ciudad de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.

(AICM) and GACM are related governmental entities, which are not expected to have leverage maximization as a priority. The debt structure allows for a good alignment of incentives between grantor, concessionaires and creditors, with the latter protected from the adverse effect of the concession ownership changing into private hands.

Robust Demand in a Strategic Asset - Revenue Risk (Volume): Stronger The airport constitutes an essential facility as the gateway to the city and the country. It is a critical asset for the nation and a hub for most Mexican airlines. It is located in one of the world's most populated cities with access to a large and growing demand base. Mexico City's airport currently services one third of Mexico's passenger airservice demand, transporting over 40 million passengers per year. Traffic volumes track positive for the last two decades barring small reductions in 2009 and 2010 due to the global crisis, with the historical passenger CAGR surpassing that of GDP.

Flexibility to Adjust Tariffs - Revenue Risk (Price): Stronger Concession title framework and concessionaires' ownership structure, with both concessionaires and grantor government-owned, ensure the project ample legal flexibility to adjust tariffs when deemed necessary. Historical price raises coupled with strong volume increases indicate an inelastic demand profile. Passenger fees are low compared to those being charged in comparable airports, allowing for some room for price increases without significantly affecting demand. The tariff is paid in MXN but linked to the USD and converted on a monthly basis, which minimizes exchange rate risk.

Saturated Facility in Need of Expansion - Infrastructure Development & Renewal: Midrange

There is dependence on the current airport, which has aged facilities and significant capacity constraints. The level of investment for maintenance needed during construction of the new airport is small, at USD45 million on average per year and is allocated within the overall capital budget of the airport enterprise. Delays in completion of the new airport will have cost implications at this facility but the expectation is that they will remain small relative to the overall investment budget. Fitch expects this assessment to be changed to 'Stronger' after successful completion of the new airport.

Completion does not Constrain the Rating - Completion Risk: Midrange Construction works are at a preliminary stage, which heightens completion risk. Nonetheless, the project's rating is not materially exposed to completion related concerns. The project's essentiality makes its completion a must for the government. The fact that near- to medium-term debt service can be met with the cash flows

generated by the current airport reasonably alleviates the risk of delays. Potential cost overruns, on the other hand, would likely be financed by a combination of debt and grants.

Bullet Debt to be Refinanced - Debt Structure: Midrange

Rated debt is a future flow securitization of passenger charges (Tarifa de Uso de Aeropuerto, or TUA). The rest of the cash flow plus other aeronautical revenues different from TUA and non-aeronautical revenues are expected to pay for operating, maintenance and renewal/replacement expenses. Debt structure provides the incentives for tariff adjustment should the need arise given the importance of keeping the airport open and functional. Bullet maturities expose the transaction to refinancing risk, which is largely mitigated by a long concession term and ample timing flexibility through staggered maturities. The structure includes a six-month debt service reserve and limitations on additional indebtedness. The lock-up trigger is low at 1.15x.

GACM has the ability to raise debt outside of this future flow trust and airport management has not ruled out the possibility for such debt. Fitch considers the airport enterprise's public nature as a meaningful mitigant to this risk, as there are strong incentives to size any such debt commensurate with available revenues such that the enterprise as a whole maintains its stability. Lastly, the existence of change of control protections provides a further mitigant to this structural weakness.

Financial Profile

Fitch's analysis focused on financial metrics within the future flow trust and the airport enterprise as a whole. Under rating case assumptions, leverage measured as net debt-to-CFADS peaks at 12.8x at the enterprise level in 2018. Maximum leverage slightly decreased from the last review (12.8x vs. 13.1x) as a reflection mainly of the extraordinary increase applied to the international TUA in January 2018. Also, better financing conditions have resulted in stronger coverage metrics; loan life coverage ratio (LLCR) increased to 1.6x from 1.4x under Fitch's Rating Case assumptions. While leverage is considerably high in the first years, it is expected to approach 10x once the new airport reaches COD and traffic ramps up, well within Fitch's applicable criteria for the rating category. The nature of the upfront investment in new facilities at a major international airport and the likely deleveraging over time make current leverage levels acceptable at the assigned rating level. Significant legal and economic rate-setting flexibility to offset changed conditions provides additional comfort against significantly higher leverage.

PEER GROUP: Aeropuerto Internacional de Tocumen, S.A. (AITSA), the airport of Panama's capital city, is rated 'BBB'/Stable Outlook. While AITSA's leverage at 11.8x

is somewhat lower than GACM's (12.8x), AITSA has a midrange assessment in volume given the strong carrier concentration and high transit volume than GACM with a stronger assessment. The relative economic diversity and strength of Mexico compensate for higher leverage. Miami International Airport (issued under Miami-Dade County, Florida) with greater economic strength and service area diversity, and equivalent rate-setting ability, has leverage around 12x and is rated 'A'/Stable Outlook.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Future Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action:

- --Negative rating action on the Mexican sovereign rating (BBB+/Stable);
- --Significant traffic underperformance with respect to Fitch Base Case expectations, without an offsetting action from the concessionaire to increase TUA revenues;
- --Net debt-to-CFADS materially above 10x by the time the new airport is completed and starts operations;
- --Considerable delay in the start of operations and/or material cost overruns of the new airport facilities.

Future Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action:

--An upgrade is unlikely in the short term given the early stage of the construction and the execution risk related to the new airport project.

CREDIT UPDATE

In addition to the USD2 billion in debts of 2016, in September 2017, GACM placed a total amount of USD4 billion through two bullet series. The first series is in an amount of USD1 billion, has a 10-year term and accrues interest at a fixed rate of 3.875%, while the second series is in an amount of USD3 billion, has a 30-year term and accrues interest at a fixed rate of 5.5%.

The issuer has cancelled the USD3 billion revolving credit facility that was available to partially fund the construction, in case needed. So, the project's only debt is currently represented by the four senior secured notes totalling USD6 billion.

Performance Update

According to the concessionaire, construction advance is 31% as of June 2018. Nonetheless, no completion delays are anticipated by GACM and October 2020 is still

the estimated COD.

In 2017, total airport traffic grew 7.2% and reached 44.7 million passengers. This was driven mostly by the international passengers, which increased 12.1%, while national passengers grew only 4.8%. TUA revenue reached USD451 million, which is above the USD437 million expected in Fitch's cases and mainly results from the robust volume performance in such year.

As of May 2018, traffic grew 6.3% against the same period of 2017. Even though the airport continues being heavily congested, traffic has increased as airlines have been able to accommodate demand through higher passenger per air traffic movement (ATM) and due to the introduction of new routes, especially the international ones.

In January 2018, both domestic and international TUA was increased to reflect the U.S.'s consumer price index (CPI) variation. In addition, an extraordinary USD8 increase was applied to international TUA.

The positive traffic performance in combination with the TUA increases resulted in revenue of USD242 million as of 1H2018, which is 15.9% higher than that of the same period in 2017. Although this growth rate is strong, it has been to some extent affected by a lower than projected portion of passengers paying TUA (38.4% projected vs. 37.3% actual for domestic passengers and 39.3% projected vs. 36.3% actual for international passengers).

Operating cost information for 2017 and 2018 was requested to the issuer but not received in anticipation to this annual review of GACM's ratings. Although this information is important, it does not have direct impact on the payment capacity of the rated notes, given debt is served directly from TUA collection, so it is senior to operating expenses.

In March 2018, GACM issued a special series of its shares and a nominal equity interest in AICM in favor of the 'Fibra E' instrument. The portion of GACM-AICM shares that was issued was only 20%, thus the Mexican government remains the majority shareholder. The sale is temporary in nature, given that the shares will be fully redeemed once investors achieve a target return of 10% in inflation-adjusted terms. Fitch opines the latter does not impact the credit quality of the project.

Fitch Cases

Fitch's Base Case assumed traffic projections prepared by consultant firm Arup except for 2021 to 2023, when growth rates were assumed at 90% of the forecast.

For the rest of the years, growth rates were not discounted as those numbers were deemed conservative. Also, it was assumed that TUA will be paid by 37.6% of domestic passengers and 37.0% of international passengers, based on the average of the last two years. TUA increases only at U.S. inflation of 2.2% for 2018, 2.3% for 2019, 2.4% for 2020 and then 2.0% fixed and Mexican inflation at 5.1% for 2018, 3.6% for 2019 and then 3.5% fixed. Payments to Aeropuertos y Servicios Auxiliares (ASA) were assumed not to be made by the project based upon the subordination clause contained in the respective services agreement. Operational expenses are at budget plus 5%. Rating sensitivities were applied to the fixed refinancing interest rates indicated in the issuer's financial model, in accordance with Fitch's criteria.

In its analysis, Fitch used credit metrics calculated considering consolidated revenues and costs and expenses of both the debt trust and the airport and adding ASA payments back to CFADS, treated as "Consolidated".

Under Fitch's Base Case, leverage is calculated at 12.78x, while the LLCR in 2018 is 1.94x, both on a consolidated basis. Metrics have improved in this annual review mainly as a result of the international TUA increase and better-than-expected interest rates on the notes placed in 2017.

Fitch's Rating Case assumptions are in the Base Case except for traffic growth rates in years 2021 to 2023, when a 20% discount was applied to Arup's forecast. Operational expenses are expected to be at budget plus 6.0% in 2016-2019, while the old airport is still operating, 7.5% in 2020-2025, 7.0% in 2026-2030 and 6.0% in 2031 onwards. Refinancing interest rates were also increased with respect to those used in the Base Case.

Under Fitch's Rating Case leverage is calculated at 12.81, while LLCR in 2018 is 1.60x, both on a consolidated basis.

Asset Description

For nearly 20 years, there has been a need to expand Mexico City's airport capacity to keep it commensurate with the growth of the country. Hence, in September 2014, SCT granted GACM a 50-year concession to build and operate a new airport in Mexico City, which will be built in several phases as the number of passengers increases. Current financing will be used to build the first phase, which is expected to fulfil transportation needs until 2025.

Security

The notes have a first-priority security interest over: i) the right to collect passenger

charges for the use of the existing airport and, upon the commencement of commercial operations, the new airport, ii) the proceeds of insurance with respect to the interruption of operations, iii) indemnities in connection with expiration events affecting the airports, iv) proceeds of security bonds payable by the airlines, v) the amounts deposited in the trust accounts, and vi) all other property contributed to the trust for the benefit of the secured credits. The notes are not obligations of, or guaranteed by, the Mexican government.

Contact:

Primary Analyst
Astra Castillo
Senior Director
+52 (81) 8399-9146
Fitch Mexico, S.A. de C.V.
Prol. Alfonso Reyes 2612
Monterrey, Mexico 64920

Secondary Analyst Octavio Gutierrez Associate Director +52 (81) 8399-9148

Committee Chairperson Glaucia Calp Managing Director +57-1-484-6778

Media Relations: Elizabeth Fogerty, New York, Tel: +1 212 908 0526, Email: elizabeth.fogerty@fitchratings.com

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

Applicable Criteria

Airports Rating Criteria (pub. 23 Feb 2018) (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/10021613) Rating Criteria for Infrastructure and Project Finance (pub. 24 Aug 2017) (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/902689)

Additional Disclosures

Dodd-Frank Rating Information Disclosure Form (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/dodd-frank-disclosure/10038886) Solicitation Status (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/pr/10038886#solicitation) Endorsement Policy (https://www.fitchratings.com/regulatory)

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK:

HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT

HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2018 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-

party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer,

or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

Solicitation Status

The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

Fitch Updates Terms of Use & Privacy Policy

We have updated our Terms of Use and Privacy Policies which cover all of Fitch Group's websites. Learn more (https://www.thefitchgroup.com/site/policies).

Endorsement Policy - Fitch's approach to ratings endorsement so that ratings produced outside the EU may be used by regulated entities within the EU for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU Regulation with respect to credit rating agencies, can be found on the EU Regulatory Disclosures (https://www.fitchratings.com/regulatory) page. The endorsement status of all International ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for all structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.